LISTED ON: 27.07.2015

BEFORE COURT NO:

ITEM NO:

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 18277-79/2014 WITH

## PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State Council of Educational Re.&Tr.&Ors.etc. ...Petitioners

**VERSUS** 

Harsh Vardhan & Ors. Etc.

... Respondents

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.07.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr.R.C.Kohli, the instructing counsel of Mr.V.K.Bali, learned senior counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents and seeks an adjournment so as to enable him to file counter affidavit, to place on record the material depicting approval of the Finance Department, for release of the pay scale granted to the respondents.

Prayer is allowed.

Needful be done within six weeks.

List thereafter."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show causw notice to all the 42 respondents was issued on 27.08.2014 by regd. A.D. Mr. Ramesh C. Kohli, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the respondents and has on 25.08.2014 filed counter affidavit on behalf of all the respondents except respondent No. 22 and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

For non-filing of counter affidavit by counsel for respondent No. 22 the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 07.04.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

..2..

"The learned counsel for the respondent No. 22 has stated that he does not need to file the counter affidavit. This is taken on record.

The office report indicates that the other respondents have already filed the counter affidavit. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 24th DAY OF JULY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv. Ch. No. Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-1